nl[n T H N Considered by City Council on
Wi “ |] m Contents June 23 and 24, 2008

Community Development and Recreation Committee

Meeting No. 16 Contact Candy Davidovits, Committee
Administrator

Meeting Date Monday, June 9, 2008 Phone  416-392-8032

Start Time 9:30 AM E-mail cdrc@toronto.ca

Location Committee Room 1, City Hall

ltem Page

CD16.2 Purchase Order Amendment to Motion Mechanical Contractors Ltd. 1

P.0. 6020729: Centennial Park Conservatory (Ward: 3)

CD16.3 2008 Funding for Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative (Ward: 28) 2

CD16.4  Appointment of the 2008 Identify 'N Impact Review Panel (Ward: All)

3
CD16.5 Options to Streamline and Improve Funding Administration (Ward: All) 4

CD16.6  Toronto Grants Policy Updates (Ward: All) 6
CD16.7  Marcus Garvey Centre for Leadership and Education (Ward: 7) 7
CD16.8 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR) - Community 8

Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP) (Ward: All)

CD16.9 Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Community Festivals and 10
Special Events Allocation Recommendations (Ward: All)

CD16.10 Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Recreation Allocation 13
Recommendations (Ward: All)

CD16.11 Community Safety Investment Program (CSI) 2008 Allocation 15
Recommendations (Ward: All)

CD16.12 Community Service Partnerships - 2008 Allocation 17
Recommendations (Ward: All)

CD16.14 Project "Do a Number On" (Ward: 15) 20







nl[n T H N . Considered by City Council on:
LA “ n m Committee Report June 23 and 24, 2008

Community Development and Recreation Committee

Meeting No. 16 Contact Candy Davidovits, Committee
Administrator

Meeting Date Monday, June 9, 2008 Phone  416-392-8032

Start Time 9:30 AM E-mail  cdrc@toronto.ca

Location Committee Room 1, City Hall

CD16.2 Adopted Ward: 3

Purchase Order Amendment to Motion Mechanical Contractors Ltd.
P.0. 6020729: Centennial Park Conservatory

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motion:

1 Authority be granted to amend Purchase Order 6020729 to Motion Mechanical
Contractors Ltd. by an additional amount of $147,962.64 net of GST.

(April 29, 2008) Report from Genera Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation, and Director,
Purchasing and Materials Management

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 Authority be granted to amend Purchase Order 6020729 to Motion Mechanical
Contractors Ltd. by an additional amount of $147,962.64 net of GST.

Financial Impact

The adjustment of $147,962.64 net of GST is required to pay out the remaining value owed to
the contractor for required change orders to the original purchase order. Funding isavailable in
2008 Parks, Forestry and Recreation Capital Budget in account CPR-126-37-02 (CAMP (SGR)
SF Building & Structures FY 07). The funding will not increase debt.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.




2
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Summary

The purpose of thisreport is to request authority to amend Purchase Order 6020729 issued to
Motion Mechanical Contractors Ltd. for building improvements at Centennial Park
Conservatory, 151 Elmcrest Road. The additional amount being requested is $147,962.64 net of
GST. Thisisthe second amendment to this contract. The total increase in purchase order
amendments to this contract is $640,362.64, representing a 34% increase in the original
commitment.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.2-Staff Report

CD16.3 Adopted Ward: 28

2008 Funding for Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1. Funding of $68,000.00 be provided to Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative from the
Community Services Partnership funding envelope within the 2008 Approved Budget
for the Community Partnership and Investment Program, for the period of July 1, 2008,
to June 30, 20009.

2. In order to receive the 2008 funds, Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative must provide
an updated budget and supporting program documentation for year 3 of the project,
satisfactory to the Director, Community Resources.

3. The appropriate City officials be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to
give effect thereto.

(May 15, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 Funding of $68,000.00 be provided to Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative from the
Community Services Partnership funding envelope within the 2008 Approved Budget
for the Community Partnership and Investment Program, for the period of July 1, 2008
to June 30, 2009.



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13489.pdf

3
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

2. In order to receive the 2008 funds, Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative must provide
an updated budget and supporting program documentation for year 3 of the project,
satisfactory to the Director, Community Resources.

3. The appropriate City Officias be authorized and directed to take the necessary action to
give effect thereto.

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and concurs
with the financial impact statement.

Summary

This report provides information on the progress of Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative
(RPNI) during the second year of the three-year funding commitment. RPNI continuesto play a
significant role representing the residents in the context of the redevelopment of social housing
in Regent Park. The report recommends the allocation of $68,000.00 from the Community
Services funding envelope within the 2008 Approved Budget for the Community Partnership
and Investment Program, to support the activities of Regent Park Neighbourhood Initiative for
thefinal year.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.3-Staff Report

CD16.4 Adopted Ward: Al

Appointment of the 2008 Identify 'N Impact Review Panel

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 City Council appoint the individuals listed in Confidential Attachment 1 to the 2008
Identify ‘N Impact Investment Program Allocations Review Panel.

2. City Council authorize the public release of the approved list of Identify ‘N Impact
panel members as part of the reporting out of the 2008 funding process for the Identify
‘N Impact Investment Program.

Confidential Attachment 1 to the report (May 22, 2008) from the Executive Director, Socia
Development, Finance and Administration, isnow public in its entirety and contains the names
of the following individuals appointed to the 2008 Identify 'N Impact Investment Program


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13490.pdf

4
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Review Panel:
Name TYC* | Neighbourhood

1. | Arku, Grace Jamestown/Rexdale
2. | Asantewaa Addei, Jennifer Jane/Finch
3. | Browne, Dayna Eglinton East/Kennedy Park
4. | Dharshi, Husayn Yes Flemingdon Park/Victoria Village
5. | Dharshi, Rezvan Flemingdon/Victoria Village
6. | Drummond, Natricia Yes Steeles L’ Amoreaux
7. | Hanson, Stefany Yes Jane/Finch
8. | Hashi, Mustafa Malvern
9. | Hibbert, Deneeck Dorset Park

10. | Hussein, Fatima Hassan Jamestown/Rexdale

11. | Lue, Candace Jamestown/Rexdale

12. | Yeboah, Patricia Kingston/Galloway

*TY C: Member of Toronto Y outh Cabinet

Confidential Attachment - Personal matter s about identifiable individuals, including
municipal or local board employees

(May 22, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Socia Development, Finance and
Administration

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 Council appoint theindividuals listed in Confidential Attachment 1 to the 2008 Identify
‘N Impact Investment Program Allocations Review Panel.

2. Council authorize the public release of the approved list of Identify ‘N Impact panel
members as part of the reporting out of the 2008 funding process for the Identify ‘N
Impact Investment Program.

Financial Impact
Thereis no financial impact beyond what has already been approved in the current year’s
budget.

Summary



5
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

This report recommends the appointment of members of the Allocations Review Panel for the
2008 Identify ‘N Impact Investment funding program. The individuals recommended for
appointment are listed in Confidential Attachment 1.

The panel members are youth from priority neighbourhood areas with local experience of youth
and community issues. Panel members receive training in City of Toronto funding policies and
practices, effective program development and youth issuesin preparation for their rolein
making allocation recommendations. The panel is supported by staff from the Social
Development, Finance and Administration Division. Recommendations for funding allocations
will be considered by the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals
Sub-committee and the Community Devel opment and Recreation Committee before being
forwarded to City Council for approval.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.4-Staff Report

CD165 Amended Ward: All

Options to Streamline and Improve Funding Administration

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 Partnership programs provide funded organizations with the ability to transfer up to
20 percent of an approved allocation within the funding period, and without Council
approval:

a from one approved program to a second approved program; and
b. from one approved budget line to another eligible budget line;

and that approved core administration allocations be subject to the same transfer
privileges.

2. The Community Services Partnership Program set its program funding cap at $75,000,
and core administration funding cap at $75,000 or 25%, whichever is greater, for the
2009 funding cycle, and that this cap be reviewed every three years.

3. The authority to issue advance payments to partnership funded organizations be
delegated to division heads with responsibility for the administration of partnership
funding or their designates.

4. City Council delegate the approval of funding within a partnership program to the head
of the division that administers the program where:



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13515.pdf

6
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

a the partnership organization’s recommended allocation is identical to the
previous year’s allocation, with the exception of technical adjustments; and

b. the partnership organization has not requested an increased allocation.

5. The Community Services Partnership Program provide organizations with the option of
al2-, 24-, 36- or 48-month funding period, with the maximum length of the funding
period to be determined based on the Grants Accountability and Risk Management
Framework.

6. The Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration, in
consultation with Community Services Partnership organizations, develop a
Community Services Partnership Strategy that identifies service needs and proposes an
implementation plan for athree-year rolling budget planning process for the
Community Services Partnership program and report back to the Community
Development and Recreation Committee at its October 2008 meeting on this plan.

7. Deputy City Manager Sue Corke be requested to report to the Community Devel opment
and Recreation Committee on a process for including in future reports the ward/wards
for each organization recommended for a grant under the City’s Community Partnership
and Investment Program.

(May 23, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 Partnership programs provide funded organizations with the ability to transfer up to 20
percent of an approved allocation within the funding period, and without Council
approval:

a from one approved program to a second approved program;
b. from one approved budget line to another eligible budget line;

and that approved core administration allocations be subject to the same transfer
privileges.

2. The Community Services Partnership Program set its program funding cap at $75,000,
and core administration funding cap at $75,000 or 25%, whichever is greater, for the
2009 funding cycle, and that this cap be reviewed every three years.

3. The authority to issue advance payments to partnership funded organizations be
delegated to division heads with responsibility for the administration of partnership
funding or their designates.



7
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

4, Council delegate the approval of funding within a partnership program to the head of
the division that administers the program where:

a the partnership organization’s recommended allocation isidentical to the
previous year’s allocation, with the exception of technical adjustments; and

b. the partnership organization has not requested an increased allocation.

5. The Community Services Partnership Program provide organizations with the option of
al2-, 24-, 36- or 48-month funding period, with the maximum length of the funding
period to be determined based on the Grants Accountability and Risk Management
Framework.

6. The Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration, in
consultation with Community Services Partnership organizations, develop a
Community Services Partnership Strategy that identifies service needs and proposes an
implementation plan for athree-year rolling budget planning process for the
Community Services Partnership program and report back to the Community
Development and Recreation Committee at its October 2008 meeting on this plan.

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report was requested by the Community Development and Recreation Committee at its
November 2007 meeting. The Committee directed Deputy City Manager Sue Corke to establish
aworking group to review existing City initiatives to streamline and ssimplify City funding
programs and to report back on additional such opportunities within the context of
accountability and the Auditor's requirements.

This report reviews some of the key administrative issues identified in arecent report by the
Weéllesley Institute, "We Can't Afford to do Business this Way", and proposes a range of
options to address the issues most applicable to partnership programs within the City's
Community Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP). These options include: flexibility for
partnership organizations to transfer funds within an approved budget, and within approved
programs, changes to the funding cap for the Community Services Partnership program;
funding periods of up to 48 months for partnership programs; delegated approval for some
partnership alocations; and the introduction of multi-year budgeting for funding programs.
Additional options to streamline the funding administration of investment programs will be
developed and reported to the Community Development and Recreation Committee in
December 2008.



8
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.5-Staff Report

Communications (Committee)

(June 9, 2008) submission from Chris Brillinger, Director, Community Resources, Social
Development, Finance and Administration (CD.New.CD16.5.1)

Speakers (Committee)

Chris Brillinger, Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration
Lynn Eakin, Lynn Eakin and Associates

Rob Howarth, Executive Director, Toronto Neighbourhood Centres
Councillor Shelley Carroll, Ward 33 - Don Valley East

CD16.6 Adopted Ward: Al

Toronto Grants Policy Updates

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 The revised Toronto Grants Policy be approved as presented in Appendix A.
2. The Toronto Grants Policy not be amended to address grants in-kind.

3. Standards for the Administration of Line Item Grants be approved as presented in
Appendix B.

4. The authority to sign letters of agreement with grant funded organizations be del egated
to division heads with responsibility for the administration of grants or their designates.

(May 23, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Socia Development, Finance and
Administration

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 The revised Toronto Grants Policy be approved as presented in Appendix A.
2. The Toronto Grants Policy not be amended to address grants in-kind.

3. Standards for the Administration of Line Item Grants be approved as presented in



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13492.pdf

9
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Appendix B.

4. The authority to sign letters of agreement with grant funded organizations be delegated
to division heads with responsibility for the administration of grants or their designates.

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report recommends updates to the Toronto Grants Policy, which was adopted by Council
in 1998. These updates clarify the policy’s scope, reflect the extensive continuous improvement
work that has taken place since the policy’sinitial development, and provide aframework for
the City’ s partnership and investment funding activities over the next decade. To complement
these policy updates, this report also recommends a set of standards for the administration of
partnership and investment funding to organizations made outside of a funding program (line
item grants), and recommends updates to the authority to sign letters of agreement with funded
organizations.

This group of updates is being recommended to respond to two Council and Committee
directions. Firgt, at its November 2007 meeting, the Community Devel opment and Recreation
Committee asked Deputy City Manager Sue Corke to report on how the City establishes the
roles, responsibilities and priorities within the Community Partnership and Investment
Program. The Toronto Grants Policy is the Council approved policy which defines these roles
and responsibilities, and which provides the link to policies that guide priority setting.

Second, in March 2001, Council adopted a report from the City Auditor with recommendations
relating to the Toronto Grants Policy. This report recommended that the Toronto Grants Policy
be amended to include specific policies related to in-kind grants. The updates recommended in

this report to the Toronto Grants Policy also address the Auditor’s 2001 recommendation.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.6-Staff Report

CD16.7 Amended Ward: 7

Marcus Garvey Centre for Leadership and Education

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13493.pdf

10
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

1 Staff review the City's relationship with, and interest in, the Marcus Garvey Centre, in
order that the Centre may be appropriately assisted in responding to the social,
educational and cultural needs in the community and report to Council on any
recommended changes.

2. Staff review the financial position of the Marcus Garvey Centre, its current and
potential revenues and the appropriateness of the current location in serving the target
population and report to Council on the resources required to effectively manage the
Centre.

3. Efforts to recover outstanding fees and bal ances be suspended until the reasonable
ability of the Centre to pay such amounts can be determined through Part 2, above, and
reported to Council in October 2008.

4. In keeping with the lease, the City reiterate to the Marcus Garvey Centre that there
cannot be any sub-leasing, nightclub or after-hours use on site.

5. The General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation, be requested to present to the
Board of Directors of the Marcus Garvey Centre, a copy of all the motions discussed
during the June 23, 2008 debate at City Council.

6. The General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recresation, and the Executive Director,
Socia Development, Finance and Administration, be requested to provide all Members
of Council with a copy of the current financial statements of the Marcus Garvey Centre.

(May 26, 2008) Report from General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation, and Executive
Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 Staff review the City's relationship with, and interest in, the Marcus Garvey Centrein
order that the Centre may be appropriately assisted in responding to the social,
educational and cultural needs in the community and report to Council on any
recommended changes.

2. Staff review the financial position of the Marcus Garvey Centre, its current and
potential revenues and the appropriateness of the current location in serving the target
population and report to Council on the resources required to effectively manage the
Centre.

3. Efforts to recover outstanding fees and bal ances be suspended until the reasonable
ability of the Centre to pay such amounts can be determined through
Recommendation 2 and reported to Council in October 2008.



11
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Committee Decision Advice and Other Information

The Community Development and Recreation Committee requested the General Manager,
Parks, Forestry and Recreation, to explore the feasibility of entering into along-term lease with
the Toronto Catholic District School Board and to consider the former Regina Pacis Secondary
School as an aternative for the purpose of providing community programming accommodation
for the Marcus Garvey organization.

Financial Impact

There is no financial impact resulting from the adoption of this report. However, based on the
recommended review, there may be a need for additional financial support in the form of
funding and/or continued assistance with respect to operating expenses.

Summary

The purpose of thisreport is to update Council regarding the Marcus Garvey Centre for

L eadership and Education (the Centre) and recommend that staff review and report on the
resources required to effectively manage the Centre. The City has dual interestsin the Centre
both as landlord and a program interest in terms of strengthening community infrastructure in
one of the City’s priority neighbourhood areas.

The Centreislocated in Jane-Finch, one of the 13 priority neighbourhood areas and is
attempting to meet the needs of African Canadian communities. Program activity includes
leadership development, basic literacy, academic upgrading, job skills training, job search,
education and training for children, youth and adults. The need for these programs and services
in this community is evident. However, the Centre is currently struggling to deliver on its
mandate and has requested the City’ s assistance in the areas of community development,
program and service development, facility management, financial planning and partnership
development.

Although the facility at 160 Rivalda Road is currently under the jurisdiction of the Parks,
Forestry and Recreation Division, the Centre’s mandate is morein line with that of the Social
Development, Finance and Administration Division.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.7-Staff Report

Speakers (Committee)

Councillor Rob Ford, Ward 2, Etobicoke North

Councillor Giorgio Mammoliti, Ward 7, Y ork West

Mr. Ajamu Clarke, President, Marcus Garvey Centre for Learning and Education
Councillor Howard Moscoe, Ward 15, Eglinton-Lawrence

CD16.8 Adopted Ward: Al



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13499.pdf

12
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR) - Community
Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP)

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1. Allocations of $768.8 thousand for the 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR)
- Community Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP) as outlined in Appendix
No. 1 of the report (May 14, 2008) from the City Manager, be approved.

2. The 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights Appeal fund of $5,000.00 be allocated to
one organization as recommended in Appendix 4 of the report (June 5, 2008) from the
Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

(May 14, 2008) Report from City Manager addressed to the Community Partnership and
Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1. Allocations of $768.8 thousand for the 2008 A ccess, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR)
— Community Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP) as outlined in Appendix
No. 1. of the report (May 14, 2008) from the City Manager, be approved.

2. The 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights Appeal fund of $5,000.00 be allocated to
one organization as recommended in Appendix 4 of the report (June 5, 2008) from the
Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

Financial Impact

The 2008 Council Approved Budget for the Community Partnership and Investment Program
includes a budget allocation of $773,810.00 for Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR)
programs. This report recommends a total of $768,810.00 in allocations and sets aside
$5,000.00 for appeals.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financia impact statement.

The support provided by the City through the AEHR-CPIP to community based organizations
facilitates participation by over 1,800 volunteers and leverages additional funding of $2.0
million for these programs.

Summary

This report recommends allocations for the 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR) -
Community Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP). Of the 101 applications received in
2008, 63 are recommended for funding.



13
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

The AEHR-CPIP supports Council’ s overall objective of maintaining a positive race relations
and human rights climate in Toronto by supporting community-based organizations which can
act as advocates, promote community engagement among human rights protected groups, and
conduct public education programs which focus on human rights issues relating to race
relations, gender equity, literacy, disability, sexual orientation, and Aborigina communities.

(Note: Copies of the Applicant Summary Sheets (Appendix 2) for thisitem were distributed to
all Members of Council with the agendafor the Community Partnership and Investment
Program Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008.)

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.6-8-Staff Report

8a 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR) — Community Partnership
and Investment Program (CPIP)

(June 4, 2008) Letter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-
Committee

Summary

L etter from the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee
respecting the 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR) - Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP).

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.8a-L etter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee

8b 2008 Access, Equity and Human Rights (AEHR) - Community Partnership
and Investment Program (CPIP)

(June 5, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13494.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13624.pdf

14
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Summary

This report recommends allocation of the appeal funds for the Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP) funding programs reporting through Community Development and
Recreation Committee. These funding programs include Community Festivals and Special
Events, Recreation (Major and Minor), Access, Equity and Human Rights, Community Safety
Investment and Community Service Partnerships. Based on review of the information provided
at the CPIP Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008, it is recommended that 22
organizations be approved for allocations as outlined in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this
report. The report was prepared in consultation with Parks, Forestry and Recreation and the
City Manager’ s Office.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.8b-Staff Report

CD16.9 Adopted Ward: Al

Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Community Festivals and Special
Events Allocation Recommendations

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 The allocations for the Parks, Forestry and Recreation portion of the 2008 Community
Festival and Special Events Investment Program totalling $89,078.00 as per Attachment
No. 1 of the report (May 12, 2008) from the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and
Recreation, be approved.

2. The 2008 Community Festivals and Special Events Investment Program Appeal fund be
increased from $10,982.00 to $12,062.00 to reflect an additional amount of $1,080.00
available as aresult of the withdrawal of organization No. CF40, Lakeshore Arts, from
the program due to cancellation of the event.

3. The 2008 Community Festivals and Special Events Investment Program Appeal fund of
$12,062.00 be allocated to 11 organizations as recommended in Appendix 1 of the
report (June 5, 2008) from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration.

(May 12, 2008) Report from General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation addressed to the
Community Partnership and Investment Appeals Sub-Committee

Committee Recommendations



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13699.pdf

15
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1. The allocations for the Parks, Forestry and Recreation portion of the 2008 Community
Festival and Specia Events Investment Program totalling $89,078.00 as per Attachment
No. 1 of thereport (May 12, 2008) from the General Manager, Parks, Forestry and
Recreation, be approved.

2. The 2008 Community Festivals and Specia Events Investment Program Appeal fund be
increased from $10,982.00 to $12,062.00 to reflect an additional amount of $1,080.00
available as aresult of the withdrawal of organization No. CF40, Lakeshore Arts, from
the program due to cancellation of the event.

3. The 2008 Community Festivals and Special Events Investment Program Appeal fund of
$12,062.00 be allocated to11 organizations as recommended in Appendix 1 of the report
(June 5, 2008) from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration.

Financial Impact

This report recommended that the 2008 approved Operating Budget of $100,060 for the Parks,
Forestry and Recreation portion of the Community Festivals and Special Events (CFSE)
Investment Program within CPIP be allocated as per Attachment No. 1 ($89,078), with $10,982
set aside for appeal purposes.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report presents the recommended allocations for the Parks, Forestry and Recreation
portion of the 2008 Community Festivals and Special Events (CFSE) Investment Program. The
CFSE program also funds the Business Improvement Area (BIA) under Economic
Development. The 2008 council approved budget for the CFSE program includes a budget
allocation of $140,060. The Parks, Forestry and Recreation portion of this program is $100,060,
of which $89,078 is recommended for alocations, and $10,982 for the appeal s process.

A total of 45 applicants applied for the CFSE program, including 1 applicant which applied to
the Major Recreation Partnership Program (also known as Majors), but due to insufficient
funding the application was transferred to CFSE, as the organization’s proposed program will
assist the division in meeting some of its goals and objectives. There were 20 new applicants.
Of the 45 applicants reviewed, 1 withdrew, 4 did not meet the CFSE program criteria, and 6
were |ate.

The appeals amount for CFSE is reflective of the lack of resourcesin smaller community
organizations, which often results in late and incomplete applications. These issues contribute
to the residual amount available for appeals.

Community organizations are a critical partner for the division to meet its goals and objectives.
Therichness of diversity in the City of Toronto needs to be supported with reliable and



16
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

substantial financial resources for these varied community festivals and specials events.

(Note: Copies of the Applicant Summary Sheets (Attachment 2) for thisitem were distributed
to all Members of Council with the agenda for the Community Partnership and Investment
Program Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008.)

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.9-Staff Report

Communications (City Council)

(June 11, 2008) letter from Councillor Raymond Cho, Scarborough-Rouge River,
Ward 42 (CC.Main.CD16.9.1)

9a Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Community Festivals and Special
Events Allocation Recommendations

(June 4, 2008) Letter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-
Committee

Summary

Letter from the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeal s Sub-Committee
respecting the Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Community Festivals and Special Events
Allocation Recommendations.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.9a-L etter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee

9b Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Community Festivals and Special
Events Allocation Recommendations

(June 5, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13495.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13496.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13498.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13623.pdf

17
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report recommends allocation of the appeal funds for the Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP) funding programs reporting through Community Development and
Recreation Committee. These funding programs include Community Festivals and Special
Events, Recreation (Major and Minor), Access, Equity and Human Rights, Community Safety
Investment and Community Service Partnerships. Based on review of the information provided
at the CPIP Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008, it is recommended that 22
organizations be approved for allocations as outlined in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this
report. The report was prepared in consultation with Parks, Forestry and Recreation and the
City Manager’ s Office.

Background Information (Committee)
¢d16.9b-Staff Report

CD16.10 Adopted Ward: Al

Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Recreation Allocation
Recommendations

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 The allocations for the Recreation Partnership and Investment Program and the Minor
Recreation Investment Program totalling $1,377,370.00 per Attachment 1 and
Attachment 2 of the report (May 12, 2008) from the General Manager, Parks, Forestry
and Recreation, be approved.

2. The 2008 Minor Recreation Investment Program Appeal fund of $16,700.00 be

allocated to 7 organizations as recommended in Appendix 3 of the report (June 5, 2008)
from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

(May 12, 2008) Report from General Manager, Parks, Forestry and Recreation, addressed to
the Community Partnership and Investment A ppeals Sub-Committee

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 The allocations for the Recreation Partnership and Investment Program and the Minor



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13700.pdf

18
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Recreation Investment Program totalling $1,377,370.00 per Attachment 1 and
Attachment 2 of the report (May 12, 2008) from the General Manager, Parks, Forestry
and Recreation, be approved.

2. The 2008 Minor Recreation Investment Program Appeal fund of $16,700.00 be
allocated to 7 organizations as recommended in Appendix 3 of the report (June 5, 2008)
from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

Financial Impact

This report recommended that the 2008 approved Operating Budget of $1,007,495 for the
Majors and $369,875 for the Minors (with $16,700 reserved for appeals) within CPIP be
allocated as per Attachment 1 and Attachment 2.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report presents the recommended allocations for all community organizations that have
applied for 2008 recreation funding through the Parks, Forestry and Recreation Division. The
division administers two recreation grants programs under the Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP): The Recreation Partnership and Investment Program (also known
as Mgjors), which funds multi-service agencies that provide ongoing programs at the local
neighbourhood level; and the Minor Recreation Investment Program (also known as Minors),
which funds primarily small to medium organizations that offer leisure or sports activity to
local communities.

The budget for Majors and Minors totals are $1,377,370, with $1,007,495 earmarked for
Majors and $369,875 for Minors.

A total of 134 organizations applied for funding. The 2008 recommended allocations for
Majorsis $1,007,495. The 2008 recommended allocations for Minorsis $353,175, with
$16,700 set aside for the appeal process.

The absence of an appeals amount for Majors reflects the full use of the program’s current
funding capacity. It is not likely that any of the currently funded agencies would refrain from
requesting grant support that sustains their on-going programs. On the other hand, the appeals
amount for Minorsis reflective of the lack of resources in smaller community organizations,
which often results in late and incompl ete applications. These issues contribute to the residual
amount available for appeals.

Aninfluential factor in determining the 2008 recommended all ocations was the pre-arranged
scheduled visits in 2007 to observe the programs that have been receiving funding. The site
visitsidentified notable, outstanding and coordinated programs to fair, mediocre, and wishy-
washy programs. Increasing participation in recreation is a priority for the City of Toronto.
Therefore, ensuring quality and coordinated programs and services that are funded through the
recreation grants, are central to the division’s devel opment and implementation of a Recreation
Service Plan over the next five years. Thiswill address the changing demographics, gapsin



19
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

services, and continuous improvement in recreation service delivery. Community organizations
are acritical partner for the division to fulfil its service plan.

(Note: Copies of the Applicant Summary Sheets (Attachments 3 and 4) for thisitem were
distributed to all Members of Council with the agendafor the Community Partnership and
Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008.)

Background Information (Committee)
¢d16.10-Staff Report

10a Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Recreation Allocation
Recommendations

(June 4, 2008) L etter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-
Committee

Summary

L etter from the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee
respecting the Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Recreation Allocation Recommendations.

Background Information (Committee)

¢d16.10a-L etter from Community Partnership and Investment Program A ppeals Sub-
Committee

10b Parks, Forestry and Recreation 2008 Recreation Allocation
Recommendations

(June 5, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration

Financial Impact

Thereisno financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13501.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13502.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13503.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13504.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13505.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13625.pdf

20
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report recommends allocation of the appeal funds for the Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP) funding programs reporting through Community Development and
Recreation Committee. These funding programs include Community Festivals and Special
Events, Recreation (Major and Minor), Access, Equity and Human Rights, Community Safety
Investment and Community Service Partnerships. Based on review of the information provided
at the CPIP Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008, it is recommended that 22
organizations be approved for allocations as outlined in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this
report. The report was prepared in consultation with Parks, Forestry and Recreation and the
City Manager’ s Office.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.10b-Staff Report

CD16.11 Adopted Ward: Al

Community Safety Investment Program (CSI) 2008 Allocation
Recommendations

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 The alocations for the Community Safety Investment Program totalling $651,820.00 to
24 applicants as recommended in Appendices A and B of the report (May 16, 2008)
from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration, be
approved.

2. The 2008 Community Safety Investment Programs Appeal fund of $18,000.00 be
allocated to one organization as recommended in Appendix 5 of the report (June 5,
2008) from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

(May 16, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration, addressed to the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals
Sub-Committee

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13701.pdf

21
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

1. The alocations for the Community Safety Investment Program totalling $651,820.00 to
24 applicants as recommended in Appendices A and B of the report (May 16, 2008)
from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration, be
approved.

2. The 2008 Community Safety Investment Programs Appeal fund of $18,000.00 be
allocated to one organization as recommended in Appendix 5 of the report (June 5,
2008) from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

Financial Impact

This report recommends that the 2008 approved Operating Budget of $669,820.00 for the
Community Safety Investment program within Community Partnership and Investment
Program (CPIP) be allocated as per Appendices A and B ($651,820.00), with $18,000.00 set
aside for appeal purposes.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report presents the recommendations for the organizations that applied for municipal
support under the 2008 Community Safety Investment program. Of the 75 applicants, 24 are
recommended for funding totalling $651,820.00. An amount of $18,000.00 has been held for

appeals.

The Community Safety Investment program enables awide variety of community
organizations to participate in making a safe city safer by providing education and prevention
activities, building community capacity, reaching vulnerable groups, addressing systemic issues
and developing effective models of community-based service. The 2008 recommendations
provide communities with important opportunities to address their priority prevention issues.

(Note: Copies of the Applicant Summary Sheets (Appendices B and C) for thisitem were
distributed to a Members of Council with the agendafor the Community Partnership and
Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008.)

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.11-Staff Report

1la Community Safety Investment Program (CSI) 2008 Allocation
Recommendations

(June 4, 2008) Letter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-
Committee


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13506.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13507.pdf

22
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Summary

L etter from the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee
respecting the Community Safety Investment Program (CSl) 2008 Allocation
Recommendations.

Background Information (Committee)

cd16.11a-L etter from Community Partnership and Investment Program A ppeals Sub-
Committee

11b Community Safety Investment Program (CSI) 2008 Allocation
Recommendations

(June 5, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report recommends allocation of the appeal funds for the Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP) funding programs reporting through Community Development and
Recreation Committee. These funding programs include Community Festivals and Special
Events, Recreation (Major and Minor), Access, Equity and Human Rights, Community Safety
Investment and Community Service Partnerships. Based on review of the information provided
at the CPIP Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008, it is recommended that 22
organizations be approved for allocations as outlined in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this
report. The report was prepared in consultation with Parks, Forestry and Recreation and the
City Manager’s Office

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.11b-Staff Report

CD16.12 Adopted Ward: Al

Community Service Partnerships - 2008 Allocation Recommendations



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13626.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13702.pdf

23
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 The 2008 Community Service Partnerships allocations totalling $10,844,420.00 for
496 programs in 232 organizations as recommended in Appendices A and D of the
report (May 16, 2008) from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration, be approved.

2. The 2008 Community Service Partnerships Appeal fund of $14,057.00 be allocated to
2 organizations as recommended in Appendix 6 of the report (June 5, 2008) from the
Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

(May 16, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration, addressed to the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals
Sub-Committee

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1 The 2008 Community Service Partnerships allocations totalling $10,844,420.00 for 496
programs in 232 organizations as recommended in Appendices A and D of the report
(May 16, 2008) from the Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration, be approved.

2. The 2008 Community Service Partnerships Appeal fund of $14,057.00 be allocated to 2
organizations as recommended in Appendix 6 of the report (June 5, 2008) from the
Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and Administration.

Financial Impact

This report recommends that the 2008 approved Operating Budget of $10,926,477.00 for the
Community Service Partnership program within (CPIP) be allocated as per Appendices A and
D, ($10,844,420.00), with $14,057.00 set aside for appea purposes, and $68,000.00 to be
directed to locality-based local planning, which is the subject of a separate report to
Community Development and Recreation Committee.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

Community Service Partnership (CSP) program provides ongoing support to not-for-profit
organizations that work to improve social outcomes for vulnerable, marginalized and high-risk
communities. The total Community Service funding envelope within the Community
Partnership and Investment Program (CPIP) is $10,926,477.00.



24
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

237 organizations were assessed for municipal support under the 2008 CSP. This report
recommends that $10,844,420.00 be allocated to 232 organizations for 496 programs
(424 service programs and 72 core administration requests). This amount includes
$10,712,420.00 recommended to maintain ongoing funding to eligible programs; and
$132,000.00 recommended for allocation to new and increased requests under the equity
framework. An additional amount of $14,057.00 is held for appeals.

Within the CSP funding envelope, an amount of $68,000 is to be directed to locality based
socia development activities in Regent Park, and is the subject of a separate report to
Community Development and Recreation Committee.

(Note: Copies of the Applicant Summary Sheets (Appendix D) for thisitem were distributed to
all Members of Council with the agenda for the Community Partnership and Investment
Program Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008.)

Background Information (Committee)

cd16.12-Staff Report
(http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13508.pdf)
cd16.12-Appendix A

12a Community Service Partnerships - 2008 Allocation Recommendations

(June 4, 2008) Letter from Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-
Committee

Summary

L etter from the Community Partnership and Investment Program Appeals Sub-Committee
respecting the Community Service Partnership - 2008 Allocation Recommendations.

Background Information (Committee)

cd16.12a-L etter from Community Partnership and Investment Program A ppeals Sub-
Committee

12b Community Service Partnerships - 2008 Allocation Recommendations

(June 5, 2008) Report from Executive Director, Social Development, Finance and
Administration


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13509.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13510.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13511.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13627.pdf
http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13508.pdf

25
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

Financial Impact

Thereis no financial impact beyond what has been approved in the 2008 Approved Operating
Budget.

The Deputy City Manager and Chief Financial Officer has reviewed this report and agrees with
the financial impact information.

Summary

This report recommends allocation of the appeal funds for the Community Partnership and
Investment Program (CPIP) funding programs reporting through Community Development and
Recreation Committee. These funding programs include Community Festivals and Special
Events, Recreation (Major and Minor), Access, Equity and Human Rights, Community Safety
Investment and Community Service Partnerships. Based on review of the information provided
at the CPIP Appeals Sub-Committee meeting of June 3, 2008, it is recommended that 22
organizations be approved for allocations as outlined in Appendices 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6 of this
report. The report was prepared in consultation with Parks, Forestry and Recreation and the
City Manager’ s Office.

Background Information (Committee)
cd16.12b-Staff Report

CD16 14 Adopted Ward: 15

Project "Do a Number On"

City Council Decision
City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008, adopted the following motions:

1 City Council approve a pilot project to be conducted in the Dufferin Street/L awrence
Avenue postal areas to achieve compliance with Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 598,
Numbering of Properties, subject to confirmation of support from Canada Post.

2. The Deputy City Manager for Cluster B establish an implementation committee under
the leadership of the City Surveyor to conduct the pilot project, such committee to
include staff from the Toronto Fire Services, Canada Post, Municipal Licensing and
Standards and any other department or agency deemed necessary.

3. The Chief Surveyor develop asmall poster that graphically illustrates the required
minimum size number that must be erected in Toronto.

4. Hardware and other appropriate stores be requested to post this poster on shelves where
municipal numbers are sold.



http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13703.pdf

26
Community Development and Recreation Committee Report - Meeting No. 16
Considered by City Council on June 23 and 24, 2008

(May 20, 2008) Letter from Councillor Howard Moscoe, Ward 15 - Eglinton-Lawrence

Committee Recommendations
The Community Development and Recreation Committee recommends that:

1. City Council approve apilot project to be conducted in the Dufferin Street/Lawrence
Avenue postal areas to achieve compliance with Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 598,
Numbering of Properties, subject to confirmation of support from Canada Post.

2. The Deputy City Manager for Cluster B establish an implementation committee under
the leadership of the City Surveyor to conduct the pilot project, such committee to
include staff from the Toronto Fire Services, Canada Post, Municipal Licensing and
Standards and any other department or agency deemed necessary.

3. The Chief Surveyor develop asmall poster that graphically illustrates the required
minimum size number that must be erected in Toronto.

4. Hardware and other appropriate stores be requested to post this poster on shelves where
municipal numbers are sold.

Summary

Submitting a proposal that a pilot project be conducted in the Dufferin Street/Lawrence Avenue
postal areas to achieve compliance with Toronto Municipal Code, Chapter 598, Numbering of
Properties, which requires that the municipal address numbersfor all properties be clearly
visible from the street.

Background Information (Committee)
¢d16.14-L etter from Councillor Howard Moscoe, Ward 15 - Eglinton-Lawrence

Communications (City Council)

(June 6, 2008) e-mail from John Wellsbury, Manager, Delivery Services GTA, Canada
Post (CC.Supp.CD16.14.1)

Speakers (Committee)
Councillor Howard Moscoe, Ward 15, Eglinton-Lawrence

Submitted Monday, June 9, 2008
Councillor Joe Mihevc, Chair, Community Devel opment and Recreation Committee


http://www.toronto.ca/legdocs/mmis/2008/cd/bgrd/backgroundfile-13697.pdf



